MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:
ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE,
1822.

Act may be al-granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained, or tered or re-repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 19, 1822.]

CHAPTER XC.

AN ACT to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Amity Lodge.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Persons incorporated.

Wheeler, Frederick Jacobs, and Joseph W. Thorndike, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the master, wardens and members of Amity Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State, nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevo-hold lent uses, any real estate, to the value of three thou-

\$3,000 real, sand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of personal estate, &c.

gain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for pur-

poses of charity and beneficence.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meet-First meeting ing of said corporation, shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

Act may be all Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers tered or regranted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained, or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 19, 1822.]

CHAPTER XCI.

AN ACT to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Water, ville Lodge.

Fersons incor- Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That David

Shepherd, Levi Dow, and Ellis Burgess, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members of Waterville Powers. Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State, nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevo-May hold lent uses, any real estate, to the value of six thousand \$6,000 real, and \$10,000 dollars, and any personal estate to the value of ten personal estate usand sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted. That the first meeting of said corporation, shall be holden at such time First meeting. and place, and be notified in such manner, as the ma-

jority of the persons herein named may direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers Act may be algranted by this act may be enlarged, restrained, or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

This Act passed January 19, 1822.]

CHAPTER XCIL

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Dover.

SECT. 1. De it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Plantation number three, sixth range, in the county of Penobscot, and bounded as follows: south by the town of Garland, east by the town of Atkinson, north by the Boundaries town of Foxcroft, and west by the town of Sangerville, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a town by the name of Dover. And the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities Powers, &c, which the inhabitants of towns, within this State, do, or may by law enjoy.